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Déclaration de conformité
Nos produits sont conformes aux directives, réglementations et normes européennes en vigueur.
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Avant l'installation s'assurer que les conditions de distribution locale (nature du gaz, pression du gaz, tension et fréquence de l'alimentation électrique) et le réglage de l'appareil sont compatibles. Les conditions de réglage de cet appareil sont inscrites sur la plaque signalétique. En cas de dommage provoqué par un branchement ou une installation inadaptée, la garantie ne sera pas valide.
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négligée.
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ATTENTION : Cet appareil sert uniquement à des fins de cuisson. Il ne doit pas être utilisé à d'autres fins, par exemple le chauffage du local.Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé dans des applications domestiques et analogues telles que:
- des coins cuisines réservés au personnel dans des magasins, bureaux et autres environnements professionnels;
- des fermes;
- l'utilisation par les clients des hôtels, motels et autres environnements à caractère résidentiel;
- des environnements du type chambres d'hôtes.
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. Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants à partir de 8 ans et par des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d'expérience et de connaissances àcondition qu'elles aient été placées sous surveillance ou qu'elles aient reçu des instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil en toute sécurité et qu'elles comprennent les dangers encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien par l'usager ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants, sans surveillance.
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sera accordée aux dispositions applicables en matière de ventilation.
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MISE EN GARDE: Cet appareil et ses parties accessibles deviennent chauds pendant leur utilisation.Il convient de veiller à ne pas toucher les éléments chauffants. Il convient de maintenir à distance les enfants de moins de 8 ans, à moins qu'ils ne soient sous une surveillance continue.
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MISE EN GARDE: Laisser cuire des aliments sans surveillance sur une table de cuisson en utilisant des matières grasses ou de l'huile peut être dangereux et déclencher un incendie.NE JAMAIS essayer d'éteindre un incendie avec de l'eau, mais arrêter l'appareil puis couvrir les flammes par exemple avec un couvercle ou une couverture anti-feu.
MISE EN GARDE: Risque d'incendie: ne pas entreposer d'objets sur les surfaces de cuisson.
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Il convient de laisser refroidir le plan de cuisson avant de fermer le couvercle.
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L'appareil n'est pas destiné à être mis en fonctionnement au moyen d'une minuterie externe ou d'un système de commande à distance séparé
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MISE EN GARDE : la température des surfaces accessibles peut être élevée lorsque l'appareil est en fonctionnement
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Un moyen de déconnexion du réseau d'alimentation ayant une distance d'ouverture des contacts de tous les pôles doit être prévu dans la canalisation fixe conformément aux règles d'installation
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. ATTENTION : l'utilisation d'un appareil de cuisson au gaz conduit à la production de chaleur, d'humidité et de produits de combustion dans le local où il est installé. Veiller à assurer une bonne aération de la cuisine, notamment lors de l'utilisation de l'appareil : maintenir ouverts les orifices d'aération naturelle, ou installer un dispositif d'aération mécanique (hotte de ventilation mécanique)
. Une utilisation intensive et prolongée de l'appareil peut nécessiter une aération supplémentaire, par exemple en ouvrant une fenêtre, ou une aération plus efficace, par exemple en augmentant la puissance de la ventilation mécanique si elle existe.
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Ne pas utiliser d'appareil de nettoyage à la vapeur.








































Accessoires de la table de cuisson
Les accessoires de votre four peuvent être différents en raison du modèle de votre produit.

Adaptateur café

Placez l’adaptateur café sur la grille du brûleur auxiliaire lorsque 
les petits ustensiles de cuisine sont utilisés pour les empêcher de 
s’incliner.

Adaptateur Wok
L’adaptateur wok doit être placé sur le support de plateau du brûleur 
wok.
AVERTISSEMENT : L’utilisation des casseroles wok sans 
adaptateur wok pourrait endommager le brûleur.
Veuillez ne pas utiliser l’adaptateur wok avec des casseroles à fond 
plat. De même, n’utilisez pas des casseroles à fond convexe sans 
l’adaptateur wok.

CORRECT              INCORRECT











G30 28-30mbar  8,3 kW     604  g/h

II2E+3+       FR     Classe: 1

NG

G20/G25 

20/25 mbar 

LPG

G30/G31 

28-30/37 mbar

BRÛLEUR INTERMÈDIAIRE

Repère d’injecteur (1/100 mm) 97 65

Puissance Nominale(Kw) 1,75 1,75

Débit Nominal 166,7 l/h 127,2 g/h

BRÛLEUR INTERMÈDIAIRE

Repère d’injecteur (1/100 mm) 97 65

Puissance Nominale(Kw) 1,75 1,75

Débit Nominal 166,7 l/h 127,2 g/h

BRÛLEUR AUXILIAIRE

Repère d’injecteur (1/100 mm) 72 50

Puissance Nominale(Kw) 1 1

Débit Nominal 95,2 l/h 72,7 g/h

#YOK

Repère d’injecteur (1/100 mm) 135 98

Puissance Nominale(Kw) 3,8 3,8

Débit Nominal 361,9 l/h 276,3 g/h
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WOK BRÛLEUR



Marque

Modèle

Type de four ÉLECTRIQUE

Poids kg 43(+/-2)

Indice d'efficacité énergétique - conventionnel 118,4

Indice d'efficacité énergétique - ventilation forcée 113,4

Classe énergétique B

Consommation énergétique (électricité) - conventionnelle kWh/cycle 0,94

Consommation énergétique (électricité) - ventilation forcée kWh/cycle 0,90

Nombre de cavités 1

Source de chaleur ÉLECTRIQUE

Volume l 58

Conseils en matière d'économie d'énergie

Four

- Cuisinez les repas simultanément, si possible.

- Réduisez le temps de préchauffage.

- Ne prolongez pas le temps de cuisson.

- N'oubliez pas d'éteindre le four à la fin de la cuisson.

- N'ouvrez pas la porte du four pendant la cuisson.

Ce four est conforme à la norme EN 60350-1 

TK66M5GEFEX



Marque

Modèle

Type de plaque de cuisson Gaz

Nombre de zones de cuisson 4

Technologie de chauffage - zone de cuisson 1 Gaz

Taille - zone de cuisson 1 Auxiliaire

Efficacité énergétique -  zone de cuisson 1 % N/A

Technologie de chauffage - zone de cuisson 2 Gaz

Taille - zone de cuisson 2 Semi-rapide

Efficacité énergétique -  zone de cuisson 2 % 59,0

Technologie de chauffage - zone de cuisson 3 Gaz

Taille - zone de cuisson 3 Semi-rapide

Efficacité énergétique -  zone de cuisson 3 % 59,0

Technologie de chauffage - zone de cuisson 4 Gaz

Taille - zone de cuisson 4 Wok

Efficacité énergétique -  zone de cuisson 4 % 56,0

Efficacité énergétique de la plaque de cuisson % 58,0

Cette plaque de cuisson  est conforme à la norme EN 30-2-1

Conseils en matière d'économie d'énergie

Table de cuisson

- Utilisez des ustensiles de cuisine à fond plat.

- Utilisez des ustensiles de cuisine de taille appropriée.

- Utilisez des ustensiles de cuisine avec couvercle.

- Réduisez la quantité de liquides ou de graisse.

- Lorsque le liquide commence à bouillir, réduisez le réglage.

TK66M5GEFEX
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Importé par Vestel France  - 17 rue de la Couture  - Parc Icade  - BP10190  - 94563 Rungis Cedex
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La directive européenne « DEEE » sur les Déchets des Equipements Electriques et Electroniques, exige que les appareils ménagers usagés ne soient pas jetés dans le flux normal des déchets municipaux. Les appareils usagés doivent être collectés séparément afin d'optimiser le taux de récupération et le recyclage des matériaux qui les composent, et réduire l'impact sur la santé humaine et l'environnement.
Le symbole de la poubelle barrée est apposé sur tous les produits électriques et électroniques pour rappeler les obligations de collecte séparée.
Les consommateurs devront contacter les autorités locales ou leur revendeur concernant la démarche à suivre pour l'enlèvement de leur vieil appareil.
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"1"by "2"an à partir de la date d'achat*, contre toute
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conformiteitsverklaring
We verklaren dat onze producten voldoen aan de van toepassing zijnde Europese richtlijnen, besluiten en voorschriften in de normen waarnaar wordt verwezen.
























































Kookplaat accessoires
De accessoires van uw oven kunnen verschillen naargelang het model van uw product.

Koffie-adapter

Wok-adapter

Plaats de koffie-adapter op het hulpbranderrooster als u kleine 
kookwaar gebruikt om te vermijden dat het zou kantelen.

De wok-adapter moet op de pansteun van de wokbrander worden 
geplaatst.
WAARSCHUWING: De wokpannen gebruiken zonder wok-adapter kan 
defecten veroorzaken aan de brander.
Gebruik de wok-adapter niet met pannen met een vlakke bodem.  U 
mag ook geen pannen gebruiken met convexe bodems zonder de wok-
adapter.

CORRECT                                        INCORRECT   











G30 28-30mbar  8,3 kW     604  g/h

II2E+3+       FR     Classe: 1

NG

G20/G25 

20/25 

mbar 

LPG

G30/G31 

28-30/37 

mbar

MEDIUM BRANDER

Unjektor diam (1/100 mm) 97 65

Nominal Rating (kw) 1,75 1,75

Consumption in 1h 166,7 l/h 127,2 g/h

MEDIUM BRANDER

Unjektor diam (1/100 mm) 97 65

Nominal Rating (kw) 1,75 1,75

Consumption in 1h 166,7 l/h 127,2 g/h

BIJKOMENDE BRANDER 

Unjektor diam (1/100 mm) 72 50

Nominal Rating (kw) 1 1

Consumption in 1h 95,2 l/h 72,7 g/h

Unjektor diam (1/100 mm) 135 98

Nominal Rating (kw) 3,8 3,8

Consumption in 1h 361,9 l/h 276,3 g/h
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Wok Brander



VOOR PRODUCTEN MET LPG 
RESERVEONDERDELEN SET

VOOR PRODUCTEN MET AARDGAS
RESERVEONDERDELEN SET

Indien een aardgasverbinding met tfem-leiding 
vereist is, moet de aansluiting in het reserveondelen 
set worden gebruikt. Zorg ervoor dat de tfem-leiding 
die u gebruikt conform is met de norm van nf d 
36100/36103/36121. Gebruik steeds een afdichting 
tussen verbindingstukken. 

OPGELET: VOER STEEDS EEN LEKTEST UIT MET 
ZEEPSOP NA EEN GASAANSLUITING.

Indien een aardgasverbinding met tfem-leiding 
vereist is, moet de aansluiting gemonteerd op de 
gasinlaat worden gebruikt. Zorg ervoor dat de tfem-
leiding die u gebruikt conform is met de norm van nf 
d 36100/36103/36121. Gebruik steeds een afdichting 
tussen verbindingstukken.

OPGELET: VOER STEEDS EEN LEKTEST UIT MET 
ZEEPSOP NA EEN GASAANSLUITING.

CONNECTOR

CONNECTOR
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Konformitätserklärung
Wir erklären, dass unsere Produkte die geltenden europäischen Richtlinien, Entscheidungen und Regularien sowie die in den referenzierten Standards gelisteten Anforderungen erfüllen.
























































3. VERWENDUNG IHRES HERDS

Kochfeldzubehör

Kaffeeadapter

Wok-Adapter

Abhängig vom Model Ihres Produkts kann das Zubehör unterschiedlich sein.

Stellen Sie den Kaffeeadapter auf das Rost des Ersatzbrenners, wenn 
kleine Kochgeschirre verwendet werden, damit diese nicht umkippen.

Der Wok-Adapter sollte auf die Pfannenstütze des Wok-Brenners 
gestellt werden.
WARNUNG: Wok-Pfannen ohne Wok-Adapter zu verwenden, kann zu 
Fehlfunktionen des Brenners führen.
Bitte verwenden Sie den Wok-Adapter nicht für Flachbodenpfannen. 
Dagegen sollte sie Pfannen mit konvexem Boden niemals ohne Wok-
Adapter verwenden.

RICHTIG FALSCH











G30 28-30mbar  8,3 kW     604  g/h

II2E+3+       FR     Classe: 1

NG

G20/G25 

20/25 mbar 

LPG

G30/G31 

28-30/37 mbar

MITTLERER BRENNER

Durchmesser Düse 97 65
Nennleistung 1,75 1,75
Verbrauch in 1h

 166,7 l/h 127,2 g/h
MITTLERER BRENNER

Durchmesser Düse 97 65
Nennleistung 1,75 1,75
Verbrauch in 1h

 166,7 l/h 127,2 g/h
ZUSATZBRENNER

Durchmesser Düse 72 50
Nennleistung 1 1
Verbrauch in 1h

 95,2 l/h 72,7 g/h

Durchmesser Düse 135 98
Nennleistung 3,8 3,8
Verbrauch in 1h

 361,9 l/h 276,3 g/h
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Wok Brenner



GERÄTE MIT FLÜSSIGGAS-
ERSATZAUSRÜSTUNG

GERÄTE MIT ERDGAS-
ERSATZAUSRÜSTUNG

Ist ein Erdgasanschluss mit TFEM-Rohr erforderlich, 
muss der bereits an der Gaszufuhrleitung verwendete 
Anschluss verwendet werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass 
das verwendete TFEM-Rohr die Normen nf d 
36100/36103/36121 erfüllt. Verwenden Sie stets 
Dichtungen zwischen den Anschlussflächen.

WARNHINWEIS: FÜHREN SIE NACH DEM 
ANSCHLUSS STETS EINEN DICHTHEITSTEST MIT 
SEIFENWASSER DURCH.

Ist ein Erdgasanschluss mit TFEM-Rohr erforderlich, 
muss der Anschluss aus der Ersatzausrüstung 
verwendet werden. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das 
verwendete TFEM-Rohr die Normen nf d 
36100/36103/36121 erfüllt. Verwenden Sie stets 
Dichtungen zwischen den Anschlussflächen. 

WARNHINWEIS: FÜHREN SIE NACH DEM 
ANSCHLUSS STETS EINEN DICHTHEITSTEST MIT 
SEIFENWASSER DURCH.

ANSCHLUSS

ANSCHLUSS





MIX COOKER USAGE 
AND INSTALLATION MANUAL

EN

 TK66M5GEFEX



Dear  Customer,

Before you begin using your new cooker, we suggest you read this leaflet carefully 
because it contains all the basic information for proper and reliable installation, 
proper use and regular maintenance of your cooker. This cooker must be installed 
only by a qualified professional in accordance with safety standards and laws.  Never 
attempt to repair your cooker on your own.

We take offering quality products higher than your expectation as our goal. Our 
products are produced in modern facilities where each cooker was carefully and 
particularly tested for quality.

Declaration of conformity
We declare that our products meet the applicable European Directives, Decisions and 
Regulations and the requirements listed in the standards referenced.
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1. BRIEF PRESENTATION OF THE PRODUCT 

Cooker parts list:
1- Lid
2- Cooktop
3- Control Panel
4- Oven Door Handle
5 - 
6- Adjustable feet                              15-Electric
7- Oven Door
8- Oven Tray
9-Wire Grid

Storage compartment door

   MODEL

 PMC57W-F           50            60            85

DEPTH-
SIZE(cm)

LENGTH
(cm)

HEIGHT
(cm)

10- Oven Lamp
11- Semi-rapid burner
12- Rapid burner
13- Auxiliary burner
14- Pan support grid
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READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY AND COMPLETELY BEFORE USING YOUR APPLIANCE, AND 
KEEP IT IN A CONVENIENT PLACE FOR REFERENCE WHEN NECESSARY.

Safety Warnings

- This appliance is intended for domestic household use
only and should not be used for any other purpose or in
any other application, such as for non-domestic use or in a
commercial environment.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning
use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the
hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance.
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by
children without supervision.
- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified
persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- WARNING: The appliance and its accessible parts become
hot during use. Care should be taken to avoid touching
heating elements. Children less than 8 years of age shall be
kept away unless continuously supervised.
- WARNING: Unattended cooking on a hob with fat or oil
can be dangerous and may result in fire. NEVER try to
extinguish a fire with water, but switch off the appliance
and then cover flame e.g. with a lid or a fire blanket.

PART 2 SAFETY WARNINGS
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- WARNING: Danger of fire: do not store items on the
cooking surfaces.
- Any spillage should be removed from the lid before
opening. The hob surface should be allowed to cool before
closing the lid.
- The appliance is not intended to be operated by means of
an external timer or separate remote-control system.
- During use, the appliance becomes hot. Care should be
taken to avoid touching heating elements inside the oven.
- Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or sharp metal scrapers
to clean the oven door glass and other surface since they
can scratch the surface, which may result in shattering of
the glass.
- Do not use steam cleaners for cleaning the appliance.
- CAUTION: Accessible parts may become hot during use.
Young children should be kept away.

General safety instructions

• Your appliance is produced in accordance with  all applicable local and international standards and
regulations.
• Maintenance and repair work must be made only by authorized service technicians. Installation
and repair work that is carried out by unauthorized technicians may endanger you. It is dangerous to
alter or modify the specifications of the appliance in any way.
• Prior to installation, ensure that the local distribution conditions (nature of the gas and gas
pressure or electricity voltage and frequency) and the requirements of the appliance are
compatible. The requirements for this appliance are stated on the label.
• CAUTION: This appliance is designed only for cooking food and is intended for indoor domestic
household use only and should not be used for any other purpose or in any other application, such
as for non-domestic use or in a commercial environment or room heating.
• Do not try to lift or move the appliance by pulling the door handle.
• This appliance is not connected to a combustion products evacuation device. It shall be installed
and connected in accordance with current installation regulations. Particular attention shall be
given to the relevant requirements regarding ventilation.

PART 2 SAFETY WARNINGS
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PART 2 SAFETY WARNINGS

• If after 15 s the burner has not lit, stop operating the device and open the compartment door

and/or wait at least 1 min before attempting a further ignition of the burner.
• These instructions are only valid if the country symbol appears on the appliance. If the symbol

does not appear on the appliance, it is necessary to refer to the technical instructions which will

provide the necessary instructions concerning modification of the appliance to the conditions of

use of the country.
• All possible security measures have been taken to ensure your safety. Since the glass may break,

you should be careful while cleaning to avoid scratching. Avoid hitting or knocking on the glass

with accessories.
• Ensure that the supply cord is not wedged during the installation. If the supply cord is damaged,

it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order

to prevent a hazard.
• While the oven door is open, do not let children climb on the door or sit on it.
• If you are using other electrical appliances next to your cooker, make sure their supply cords

cannot come into contact with hot parts of the cooker.

Installation Warnings

• In order to prevent tipping of the appliance, the stabilizing brackets provided must be installed

following the manufacturer's instructions.
• Do not operate the appliance before it is fully installed.
• The appliance must be installed by an authorized technician and put into use. The producer is

not responsible for any damage that might be caused by defective placement and installation by

unauthorized people.
• When you unpack the appliance, make sure that it is not damaged during transportation. In case

of any defect; do not use the appliance and contact a qualified service agent immediately. As the

materials used for packaging (nylon, staplers, styrofoam...etc) may cause harmful effects to

children, they should be collected and removed immediately.
• Protect your appliance against atmospheric effects. Do not expose it to effects such as sun, rain,

snow etc.
• The surrounding materials of the appliance (cabinet) must be able to withstand a temperature of

min 100°C.
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PART 2 SAFETY WARNINGS

During usage  

• When you first run your oven a certain smell will emanate from the insulation materials and the
heater elements. For this reason, before using your oven, run it empty at maximum temperature
for 45 minutes. At the same time you need to properly ventilate the environment in which the
product is installed.
• During usage, the outer and inner surfaces of the oven get hot. While opening the oven door,
step back to avoid the hot steam coming out of the oven. There may be a risk of burns.
• Do not put flammable or combustible materials, in or near the appliance when it is operating.
• Always use oven gloves to remove and replace food in the oven.
• Always position pans over the centre of the cooking zone, and turn the handles to a safe position so
they cannot be knocked or grabbed.
• If you will not use the appliance for a long time, plug it off. Keep the main control switch off. Also
when you do not use the appliance, keep the gas valve off.
• Make sure the appliance control knobs are always in the "     " (stop) position when it is not used.
• The trays incline when pulled out. Be careful not to let hot liquid spill over.
• CAUTION: The use of a gas cooking appliance results in the production of heat, moisture and
products of combustion in the room in which it is installed. Ensure that the kitchen is well ventilated
especially when the appliance is in use, keep natural ventilation holes open or install a mechanical
ventilation device (mechanical extractor hood).
• Prolonged intensive use of the appliance may call for additional ventilation, for example
opening of a window, or more effective ventilation, for example increasing the level of
mechanical ventilation where present.

• CAUTION:
Turn off all the burners before shutting the lid.
The hob surface should be allowed to cool before closing the lid.

• When the oven door or storage compartment door  is open, do not leave anything on it. You
may unbalance your appliance or break the cover.
• Do not put heavy things or flammable or ignitable goods (nylon, plastic bag, paper, cloth...etc)
into the drawer. This includes cookware with plastic accessories (e.g. handles).
• Do not hang towels, dishcloths or clothes from the appliance or its handles.

During cleaning and maintenance

• Always turn the appliance off before operations such as cleaning or maintenance. You can do it
after plugging the appliance off or turning the main switches off.
• Do not remove the control knobs to clean the control panel.

TO MAINTAIN THE EFFICIENCY AND SAFETY OF YOUR APPLIANCE, WE RECOMMEND YOU ALWAYS  
USE ORIGINAL SPARE PARTS AND TO CALL ONLY OUR AUTHORIZED 

SERVICE AGENTS IN CASE OF NEED.
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3. INSTALLATION

This modern, functional and practical cooker that was manufactured with the parts and materials 
of highest quality will meet your cooking needs in every aspect. Before using your cooker, please 
read this leaflet carefully to find out all its functions and achieve the best possible results. For 
proper installation, consider the following recommendations to avoid any problem or 
dangerous situation. They must also be read by the technician who will install the cooker.

3.1 Installation environment for your cooker

   Your cooker must be set up and used in a place where it will always have ventilation. Gas 
combustion is made possible by the oxygen in the air. It is therefore necessary that the air be 
renewed and that combustion products be discharged in accordance with the regulations. There 
must be a natural ventilation enough to provide the gas to be used in the environment. The 
airflow must enter via vents installed on walls in direct contact with the outside (see diagram 
below).

  

     

• 

 

• The airflow must enter through the bottom (minimum 100cm ²) and come out on top (minimum
100cm ²). These vents must therefore have a minimum area of 100 cm2 for the effective passage
of air. These vents should be open and never closed. They should preferably be located near the
rear of the cooker (for the air inlet Fig. 1 and 2) and opposite the burnt gases caused by cooking
(for evacuation) that is to say at least 1.80m above the ground. If you cannot open these vents to
the outside, where the cooker is installed, the necessary air may also come from another
location provided it is properly ventilated and is neither a bedroom nor a dangerous place.

Evacuating burnt gases

     It is advisable to install either an exhaust hood directly connected to a pipe leading directly to the 
outside (Fig. 3), or an electrical ventilator installed on the window or outside wall (Fig. 4) to 
evacuate flue gases directly outside. The electrical ventilator power supply must be calculated in 
order to renew the air in the kitchen 4-5 times per hour.

Air inlet  section 
2min. 100cm

Air inlet  section 
2min. 100cm

Figure 1 Figure 2
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3. INSTALLATION

Extracting
hood Electrical ventilator

Air inlet  section 
2min. 100cm

Air inlet  section 
2min. 100cm

Figure 3 Figure 4

     

•

•

•

•

•

•

3.2 Installing your cooker

    The cooker may be placed near another piece of furniture, but make sure that the height of 
surrounding furniture does not exceed the cooker height (see fig. 5).

    If kitchen furniture are above the cooker, leave a space of at least 10cm between the sides of the 
cooker and the furniture.

    The minimum height between the cooktop and the hood (or wall units) is shown in Fig. 5. The 
exhaust hood must be located at least 65cm from the cooktop. If there is no hood, the height 

. must not be less than 70cm

    Leave a 2cm space between the rear of the cooker and the wall, and between the sides and 
adjacent furniture.

    Pay attention not to place the cooker near a refrigerator; there must be no flammable or 
ignitable materials such as curtain, cloth, etc... that may easily get burnt.

    Adjacent furniture must be manufactured resistant to temperatures up to 100°C.

between the cooktop and the furniture above

Figure 5

Min. 60cm 
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3. INSTALLATION
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     3.4 Gas connection

Connecting gas and checking leakage

Cooker gas connection must also be done by a qualified technician in compliance with 
current standards (according to Article 10 of the Order of 02-08-1977 and D.T.U 61-1 rules 
requiring on the pipe-end the presence of a control valve for natural gas with a pressure-
release compliant with NF D 36-303 standard. This control valve serves to cut the gas 
supply when the cooker is not used). 
First check what type of gas is installed on the cooker. This information is given by a sticker 
on the back of the cooker. You can find information on the types of gases and injectors in 
the technical data table. Check that the feeding gas pressure is compliant with values on 
the technical data table, to be able to get the most efficiency and to ensure the least 
consumption. If the pressure of used gas is different than these values or variable, it is 
required to affix an available pressure regulator on the entrance pipe. It is required to 
contact  to make these adjustments.

Connecting butane gas (G30) - propane (G31)

The technician will first check the gas adjustment on your cooker. If it is supplied in natural gas, 
he must change the injectors (see below) to make it usable by butane gas. Installation can be 
done either with a specific butane/propane gas pipe sold with 2 clips or with a specific TFEM 
hose mounted with fittings.

.

a technician

If you mount a butane/propane pipe with collar, the butane gas tip with gas seal will be 
installed on the cooker, the pipe will be deeply fitted on this tip and a collar will be installed 
by tightening properly, but without cutting the pipe. Do same for valve (see fig. 7).
The required maximum length is 1.5m. It is very important to check the expiry deadline 
stated on the pipe and change the pipe before that date to ensure safety

Figure 6

    3.3 Adjusting the feet

Your cooker stands on 4 adjustable feet. After being 
positioned at the intended position, 

 To do this, adjust the 4 adjustable feet by 
tightening or loosening (Fig. 6). The cooker must be 
absolutely positioned horizontally.
Adjustment can be made on a maximum height of 30mm
When the feet are properly adjusted, you should not move 
the cooker by dragging, but by lifting (do not lift by the 
handle of the door).

you need to make 
sure it is level.
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If you mount a TFEM hose, the butane gas tip is unnecessary. Just screw the TFEM hose fittings on 
the cooker side and bottle side (tighten properly using 2 keys as shown in diagram above)

Connecting natural gas (G20/G25)

The technician must install a mechanical pipe tip (TFEM) according to NF D 36100/36103/36121 
standard and connect the cooker according to current standards

     No part of the hose must come into contact with a surface with heat above 50°C (the minimum 
distance between the hose and the hot parts must be 20mm).

    Hose length must not exceed 1.5m.

     The pipe must not be ruptured, be tightened or be folded.

    The hose must not touch to the sharp corners, mobile objects, and must not be defective.

     The hose must be thoroughly checked before mounting to ensure there is no manufacturing 
defect.

     When the gas is connected, the pipe sealing should be checked with a specific bubble product 
by a qualified technician. No  bubble should   appear. If there are bubbles, check the connection 
joint and redo the test. Never use a lighter, match, etc… while conducting this check.

     The tightening butane gas pipe collars must be rust-free.

   The hose validity date should be checked regularly.

     The gas inlet of this product is on the right side of the appliance. If connection point needs to be 
moved to the left side of the appliance, you can request an extension pipe from your  
service.

       ATTENTION!!! 

Please pay attention to the following points when connecting the hose:

authorised

Do not use naked light sources to check for gas leakage.

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

!

A

B

Seal
TFEM
fitting

TFEM 
BG

LPG NG

TFEM 
NG

Figure 7



 3.5 Electric connection and safety

•    .

•     

•    .

•    
.

During the electric connection, follow the instructions stated below.

The earthing cable must be connected to the earth terminal

Ensure that the mains cable has suitable insulation before connecting to the power source. If 
there is no appropriate earthed electric outlet in accordance with regulations in the place 
where the appliance to be installed, contact to our authorized service. The earthed electric 
outlet must be close to the appliance.

Do not use an extension cord

Any wrong electric connection may damage your appliance, as well as endanger your safety and 
render your guarantee invalid

•    
.

The appliance is adjusted for 230V 50Hz electricity. If the mains electricity is different contact 
your authorized service
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Figure 8

•    

•    
.

The supply cord should be kept away from hot parts of appliance. Otherwise, the cord may be 
damaged, causing short circuit. 

The manufacturer declares that it has no responsibility against any kind of damages and losses 
that are caused by improper connections that are performed by unauthorized people

3. INSTALLATION
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•

•

•

•

3.6 Changing gas

Warning : The following procedures must be undertaken by authorized service personnel.

Your cooker has been designed to use either liquefied petroleum gas (propane or butane), or 
natural gas.  The gas burners can be adapted to these different types of gas, by replacing the 
corresponding injectors and adjusting the minimum flame length of each burner. The steps 
below must be strictly carried out:
Changing Injectors:

Cooktop burners:

   Shut off main gas and disconnect the electrical outlet.

   Remove the burner cap and the upper burner (Figure 9).

    Unscrew the injectors. For this, use a 7mm spanner (Figure 10).

    Install the new injectors in accordance with the type of gas used, as shown on the technical data 
table. Be careful to tighten straight the new injectors, because if you mount them sideways, you will 
damage the thread of the rack and the rack will need to be changed (and it will not be in guarantee 
extent).

3. INSTALLATION

!

   Figure 10

Injector

Spanner

  Figure 9



Adjusting the flame to minimum on the valve

The flame length at minimum position is adjusted with a flat screw located on the valve. For valves
with thermocouple, the screw is located on the side of the valve spindle (Figure 11).
To determine the min. position, ignite the burners one after another and set them at minimum
position. With the help of a small screwdriver, fasten or loosen the by pass screw around 90
degrees. When the flame has a length of at least 4mm, the adjustment is correct. For control, make
sure that the flame does not die out when passing from the maximum position to the minimum
position. Create an artificial wind with your hand toward the flame to see if the flame is stable.

Figure 11
Bypass screw

Valve with thermocouple

The bypass screw must be loosened for conversion from LPG to NG. For conversion from NG to LPG,
the same screw must be fastened. Make sure that the appliance is unplugged from the electric
mains and the gas supply is open.

Changing the gas inlet:

Regularly check the expiry date of your cooker gas pipe. When the expiry date is reached, it is
necessary to change the hose. These pipes are available on the market and must be consistent with
current standards. After changing the hose, you should check that there is no leakage by referring 
to the information in the above paragraph: Connecting gas and checking leakage.

14

3. INSTALLATION



4. USE OF YOUR PRODUCT

15

      

•

4.1 Using gas burners

   Igniting the burners

The symbols on the control panel indicate the position of the burner.

Manual Ignition of the Gas Burners

For cooktop burners with thermocouple: Cooktops fitted with safety thermocouple provide 
security when the flame goes out accidentally. For this reason, during the manual ignition, press 
and hold the control knob until you see stable flames. If the flames remain unstable after 
releasing the control panel, repeat the procedure. If the flame goes out, the thermocouple system 
will close off the said gas valve towards the burner and will prevent any accumulation of 
unburned gas. You must wait at least 90 seconds before re-igniting a gas burner after an 
automatic cut.

Explaining the thermocouple safety device:  a thermal component detects the burner flame 
and holds the gas open. In case of disappearance of the flame, the thermal component detects 
heat loss and cuts the gas inlet off from the gas valve to avoid a dangerous accumulation of 
unburnt gas.
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            4.1.1 

Cooktop  have 3 positions: Off (     ), max (big flame symbol) and min (small flame 
symbol). After igniting the burner  position, you can adjust the flame length between 
"Max" and "Min" positions. Do not put the control knob between the "Max” and “Off” positions.

Using cooktop burners

control knobs
at "MAX"

After the ignition, check the flames visually. If you see 
yellow tip, lifted or unstable flames; turn the gas flow off, 
and check the position of burner caps and crowns (fig.16).
Take note: these elements are very hot, let them cool to avoid 
burning yourself. Be careful that no liquid flows inside the 
burners. If the flames accidentally escape from the burner, 

 ventilate the kitchen with 
fresh air, and wait at least 90 seconds before re-igniting.
 To stop the cooking, turn the control knob clockwise until the 
mark on the control knob is facing the point "     "

turn the control knob to OFF (     )

Your cooktop is fitted with burners of different diameters. 

 The cheapest way to use the 
gas is to reduce the flame to minimum position once you reach boiling point.  It is recommended 
to always cover your cooking pan.

Rapid Burner: 22-26cm 
Semi-rapid burner 14-22cm 
Auxiliary burner: 12-18cm

In order to obtain the most efficiency 
from the cooker, pay attention to the sizes of saucepans that you put 

 saucepans have flat bases. Do not use saucepans with concave or convex bases to avoid 
wasting energy.  Use proper-sized saucepans corresponding to the flame; if you use containers 
smaller than those specified below, you will have wasted energy.

on the cooker and make 
sure

MAX PositionOff Position IntermediateMIN Position

    Figure 15

Cap

Crown

Burner

    Figure 16

Low

Thermocouple
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When not using your cooker for a long while, always close the gas inlet valve.

    

Ensure that the base of the pan is dry before placing it on the burners.

The temperature of parts exposed to the flame can be very high when in use.  So, it is imperative 

to keep children and animals out of the reach of the burners during and after cooking.

   After use, the cooktop remains hot for a long time. Do not touch it and do not place objects on 

it.

Never place knives, forks, spoons and lids on the cooktop as they will get hot and could cause 

serious burns.

WARNING:

•   

•   

•   

•

•   

Ensure that the pan is centered correctly above the burner.

Figure 17

!
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Oven Function Control Knob:

To select the desired cooking function, turn the knob to
the related symbol (Figure 18). The oven temperature 
indicator light will illuminate until the oven has reached 
the set temperature, and then it will go off.

Oven functions will be detailed in the following pages.

Oven Thermostat Knob:

Once the cooking function has been set, you can adjust 
the desired temperature with the oven thermostat 
knob (Figure 19) and the oven will start to operate.

After cooking is finished, turn the function and 
temperature control knobs to the off position.

4.1.2 Control of the Oven

    Figure 18

Oven Functions

Oven Lamp

* The functions of your oven may be different due to the model of your product.

Defrost Function

The oven's warning lights will be turned on, the fan starts operating. 

To use the defrost function, take your frozen food and place it in the oven on a shelf placed in the 
third slot from the bottom. It is recommended that you can place an oven tray under the 
defrosting food, to catch the water accumulated due to melting ice. This function will not cook or
bake your food, it will only help to defrost it.

imreng
Text Box
Figure 18

imreng
Text Box
Figure 19
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Static Cooking Function

The oven's thermostat and warning lights will be turned on, the lower and upper heating 
elements will start operating. 

The static cooking function emits heat, ensuring even cooking of the lower and upper food. This is 
ideal for making pastries, cakes, baked pasta, lasagne and pizza. Prehating the oven for 10 minutes
is recommended and it is best to cook on only one shelf at a time in this function.

Fan Function

The oven's thermostat and warning lights will be turned on, the upper and lower heating 
elements and fan will start operating.  

This function is very good for obtaining results in baking pastry. Cooking is carried out by the lower 
and upper heating element within the oven and by the fan providing air circulation, which will 
give a slight grill effect to the food. It is recommended to pre-heat the oven about 10 minutes.

Turbo Function

The oven's thermostat and warning lights will be turned on, the ring heating element and fan will 
start operating. 

The turbo function evenly disperse the heat in the oven. All foods on all racks will be cooked 
evenly. It is recommended to pre-heat the oven about 10 minutes.

Grilling Function

The oven's thermostat and warning lights will be turned on, the grill heating element will start 
operating. 

The function is used for grilling and toasting foods, use the upper shelves of oven. Lightly brush 
the wire grid with oil to stop foods sticking and place foods in the center of the grid. Always place
a tray beneath to catch any drips of oil or fat. It is recommended to pre-heat the oven about 10 
minutes.

Warning: When grilling, the oven door must be closed and the oven temperature should be 
0adjusted to 190 C.

Faster Grilling Function

The oven's thermostat and warning lights will be turned on, the grill and upper heating 
elements will start operating. 

The function is used for faster grilling and for covering a larger surface area, such as grilling meats,
use the upper shelves of oven. Lightly brush the wire grid with oil to stop foods sticking and place 
foods in the center of the grid. Always place a tray beneath to catch any drips of oil or fat. It is 
recommended to pre-heat the oven about 10 minutes.

Warning: When grilling, the oven door must be closed and the oven temperature should be 
0adjusted to 190 C.



Pizza Function

The oven's thermostat and warning lights will be turned on, the ring and lower heating elements 
and fan will start operating.  

Fan and lower heating function is ideal for baking food, such as pizza, equally in a short time.
While the fan evenly disperses the heat of the oven, the lower heating element ensures the 
baking of food dough.

Double Grill and Fan Function

The oven's thermostat and warning lights will be turned on, the grill and upper heating 
elements and fan will start operating. 

The function is used for faster grilling of thicker foods and for covering a larger surface area. Both
the upper heating elements and grill will be energised along with the fan to ensure even cooking. 
Use the upper shelves of oven. Lightly brush the wire grid with oil to stop foods sticking and place 
foods in the center of the grid. Always place a tray beneath to catch any drips of oil or fat. It is 
recommended to pre-heat the oven about 10 minutes.

Warning: When grilling, the oven door must be closed and the oven temperature should be 
0adjusted to 190 C.

4. USE OF YOUR PRODUCT
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Use of mechanical timer 

Manual Operation:

When you set the timer button to the position indicating M as 
shown on the picture, you can continuously run your oven. 
When the timer button is in 0 position the oven will not 
operate.

Operating by adjusting the time:

Set the desired cooking time by turning timer button to a 
certain time range between 0 - 100 minuted. At the end of 
this time period, the oven will stop working and the timer will 
give an audible warning once. 
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•

•

•

•

4.2 Accessories used in oven

   The oven is supplied with accessories. You may also use accessories you purchase from the 
market (but they must be heat and flame resistant). You can also use glass dishes, cake moulds, 
special oven trays that are appropriate for use in oven. Pay attention to the 

 those accessories.

   In case a small-sized dish is used, place the dish at the centre of the grid so that stands 
correctly.

   If the food that will be cooked does not cover the oven tray completely, if the food is taken 
from the freezer or the tray is being used to collect food juices during grilling, the tray shape 
change because of the high heat occurring during cooking or grilling. The tray will return to its 
initial shape only when the tray cools after cooking. This is a normal physical event that occurs 
during heat transfer.

   Do not place a glass baking pan in a cold environment immediately after cooking. Do not place 
it on cold and wet surfaces either. Make sure it cools down gradually on a trivet or cloth, 
otherwise it will break.

   If you ; put a tray onto one of the lower shelves for oils to be collected. 
Also pour water into the tray for easy cleaning and avoid the fumes.

manufacturer's user 
instructions for

use the shelf to grill

21
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The medium-sized tray is used for cooking stews.
To position this tray correctly in the cavity, put it to any  push 
the tray fully home.

rack and

Medium-sized tray

Oven accessories

The shelf is used in grilling and supporting different cooking utensils. 
To position the shelf correctly in the cavity, put it to any  
and push the shelf fully home.

rack

Wire Shelf

Positions on moulded slides

Position 5

Position 4

Position 3

Position 2

Position 1

WARNING- Fit the grid correctly 
into any rack in the 
oven cavity and push it to the end.

corresponding



Hob Accessories

Place coffee adaptor on the Auxiliary burner grid when small 
is being used to prevent the cookware from tipping over.

Coffee Adaptor

The accessories of your oven may be different due to the model of your product

Wok adaptor should be placed on the pan support of wok burner.
WARNING: Using wok pans without wok adaptor may cause the burner 
to malfunction.
Please do not use wok adaptor with flat-bottomed saucepans.  Likewise, 
do not use convex-bottomed saucepans without the wok adaptor.

Wok Adaptor

CORRECT INCORRECT

23



5. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

     5.1 

Make sure all burner control knobs controls are turned off and the cooker is cold before cleaning 
the oven.
Important: Always  before starting cleaning.

Cleaning inside the oven

The inside of enamelled oven is cleaned in the best way when the oven is warm. 
 Later wipe it with a wet 

cloth once more and then dry it. It may be required to use a liquid  for 
thorough cleaning. Do not clean with dry/powder cleaners or steam cleaners.

Cleaning

disconnect the cooker from the mains supply

After each use, 
wipe the oven with a soft cloth that has been dampened with soap water.

cleaner from time to time

24
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5. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

To remove the oven door

Tightening
latch Recessed

support

1

2

3

To remove the oven door

Open the oven door (1).

Open the tightening latch up to the final 
position (2).

Close the door until it is almost completely 
closed as shown in the third diagram and 
remove the door by pulling it.

Make sure that the embedded supports are 
well positioned on the hinge support as shown in 
the second diagram.

 the door is done 
 Make sure the 

tightening latches are well refitted.

:

•    

•    

•    

        

Refitting by reversing the 
procedure explained above.

!

Cleaning gas burners 

Remove  (Figure 16).

Clean them with soapy water

Rinse and dry with a soft cloth (do not leave them wet)

After cleaning, make sure that you re-assemble the parts correctly.

Do not clean any part of the cooktop with metal sponge. It causes the surface to be scratched.

The upper surfaces of burner caps may deteriorate over time due to their use and the burner 
flames. 

When cleaning the cooktop plate, make sure that no water flows inside the burners to 
 the injectors.

•   

•    

•   

•    

•    

•    

•    

the burner cap and burner crown.

avoid 
blocking



Enamelled Parts:

In order to keep them a new, it is necessary to clean them frequently with mildly warm soapy 
water and then dry with a soft tissue. Do not wash them while hot and never use abrasive 
powders or abrasive cleaning materials. The following elements should not have prolonged 
contact with the enamelled parts: vinegar, coffee, milk, salt, water, lemon, or tomato juice, 
otherwise they will cause irreparable damage to the enamel surface.

5.2 Maintenance

Other Controls

Check the expiry date of the gas supply pipe regularly. If the date expires, please change it quickly. 
In case of problems when using the control knobs of the burners and oven (eg  
difficult to turn), please contact the customer service.

control knobs

26
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• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

6.1 Requirements before contacting the customer service

If the  not operate:

   Check that the cooker 

   Check that 

   

If the oven does not heat:

  

Cooking (if the lower 

   Check the location of  and trays, cooking time and thermostat temperature 
recommended in this leaflet.

Cooktop burners do not operate correctly:

   Check that burner parts have been properly (especially after cleaning or installation).

  The gas supply pressure may be too low or too high.  bottles 
are not empty.

If the problems  cooker continue even after performing the above checks, contact the 
customer service.

6.2 Information on transport

 Follow the 
transport instructions on the . Sellotape the burners so that nothing moves during 
transportation (better still, put these items in a separate box).  Place a paper between the upper 
cover and the cooktop, recover the upper cover, and then sellotape it to the cooker side surfaces. 
Open the oven door and put the  paper on the inside glass of the oven so that the trays 
and the grille do not damage the oven door during transportation.  Also sellotape the oven door 
the side walls.

If no original , take measures to protect the cooker, especially its external surfaces (glass 
and painted surfaces), against any .

burners do

is connected to the gas supply and that the propane or butane bottles 
are not empty.

the gas valve is open.

Check the position of the timer function knob.

Check that the oven control knob is set correctly.

and upper parts do not cook equally):

grilles

assembled

Check that the propane or butane

with

If the cooker is to be transported, it is recommended to use the original packaging.
packaging

packaging

packaging
damage during transportation

27
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INJECTOR TABLE

G30 28-30mbar  8,3 kW     604  g/h

II2E+3+       FR     Classe: 1

NG

G20/G25 

20/25 

mbar 

LPG

G30/G31 

28-30/37 

mbar

MEDIUM BURNER

DIA. of INJECTOR (1/100mm) 97 65

NOMINAL RATING (KW) 1,75 1,75

CONSUMPTION 166,7 l/h 127,2 g/h

MEDIUM BURNER

DIA. of INJECTOR (1/100mm) 97 65

NOMINAL RATING (KW) 1,75 1,75

CONSUMPTION 166,7 l/h 127,2 g/h

SMALL BURNER

DIA. of INJECTOR (1/100mm) 72 50

NOMINAL RATING (KW) 1 1

CONSUMPTION 95,2 l/h 72,7 g/h

WOK BURNER

DIA. of INJECTOR (1/100mm) 135 98

NOMINAL RATING (KW) 3,8 3,8

CONSUMPTION 361,9 l/h 276,3 g/h
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FOR PRODUCTS WITH NATURAL GAS
SPARE SET

In case natural gas connection with tfem pipe is
required, the connector in the spare set should
be used. Make sure that the tfem pipe you are
using conforms with the standard NF D
36100/36103/36121. Always use a seal between
connecting surfaces.

WARNING: ALWAYS PERFORM LEAKAGE
TEST WITH BUBBLY WATER AFTER GAS
CONNECTION.

FOR PRODUCTS WITH LPG SPARE SE

In case natural gas connection with tfem pipe is
required, the connector already assembled on
the gas inlet should be used. Make sure that the
tfem pipe you are using conforms with the
standard NF D 36100/36103/36121. Always use 
a seal between connecting surfaces.

WARNING: ALWAYS PERFORM LEAKAGE
TEST WITH BUBBLY WATER AFTER GAS
CONNECTION.

CONNECTOR

LPG:

NG:

CONNECTOR



The symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this product 
may not be treated as household waste. Instead it shall be handed over to 
the applicable collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic 
equipment. By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help 
prevent potential negative consequences for the environment and human 

health, which could otherwise be caused by inappropriate waste handling of 
this product. For more detailed information about recyling of this product, 

please contact your local city office, your household waste disposal service or 
the shop where you purchased the product.

deryasa
Text Box
52203426
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